

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

**S.C. NO. 18342
ELAINE BRAFFMAN, CUSTODIAN FOR
DAVID BRAFFMAN, ET AL**

VS.

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS- APPELLANTS
[With Appendix]**

TO BE ARGUED BY:

William F. Gallagher, Esq.

FOR THE PLAINTIFFS- APPELLANTS

William F. Gallagher, Esq.
David McCarry, Esq.
The Gallagher Law Firm
1377 Boulevard, P.O. Box 1925
New Haven, Connecticut 06509
Telephone: 203-624-4165
Juris No.: 101311

FILED OCT 16 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	ii
I. PURPOSE OF REPLY BRIEF	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. The defendant does not dispute the plaintiffs' assertion that Practice Book §10-50 establishes the burden of proof.....	1
B. The issue of the trial court's apportionment of the burden of proof is not unpreserved for appeal.....	1
C. Subsections I(C) and I(D) of the defendant's brief, appearing at pages 14 through 27, are not responsive to the issues on appeal	3
1. The heading of subsection I(C) misstates the legal effect of Practice Book §10-50	3
2. The defendant's argument regarding the legal effect of the uncanceled passbooks on the allocation of the burden of proof is specious	4
3. The defendant misquotes <u>Schiavone v. Bank of America</u> , 102 Conn. App. 301 (2007).....	5
4. The defendant mischaracterizes the plaintiffs' testimony by implying that they were unsure as to whether they had redeemed the passbook accounts	6
5. The defendant's ad hominem attacks upon the plaintiffs are not a part of the record on appeal.....	9

6.	Subsection I(D) of the defendant's brief argues for the sufficiency of the evidence, an issue that is not before the court.....	10
D.	Nothing in C.G.S. §36a-40 establishes a statute of limitations	10
E.	The original passbooks from the defendant's predecessor in interest were properly admitted as full exhibits by the trial court	12
III.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Albert Mendel & Son, Inc. v. Krough,</u> 4 Conn. App. 117, 492 A.2d 536 (1985)	11
<u>American Diamond Exchange v. Alpert,</u> 101 Conn. App. 83, 920 A.2d 357 (2007)	2
<u>Bingham v. Dept. of Public Works,</u> 286 Conn. 698, 945 A.2d 927 (2008)	3
<u>Community Action for Greater Middlesex County v. American Alliance Insurance Co.,</u> 254 Conn. 387, 757 A.2d 1074 (2000)	2
<u>Desrosiers v. Henne,</u> 283 Conn. 361, 926 A.2d 1024 (2007)	3, 13
<u>Dickenson v. Mullaney,</u> 284 Conn. 673, 937 A.2d 667 (2007)	3
<u>Evans v. Commissioner of Correction,</u> 37 Conn. App. 672, 657 A.2d 1115 (1995)	3
<u>Fleet Bank Connecticut v. Carillo,</u> 240 Conn. 343, 691 A.2d 1068 (1997).	4, 6
<u>Hartford Div., Emhardt Industries v. Amal. Local Union 376,</u> 190 Conn. 371, 461 A.2d 422 (1983).	12, 13
<u>John Barber, et al. v. Skip Barber Racing School,</u> 106 Conn. App. 59, 940 A.2d 878 (2008)	14, 15
<u>Schiavone v. Bank of America,</u> 102 Conn. App. 301, 925 A.2d 438 (2007).	i, 5, 6
<u>Schoonmaker v. Brunoli,</u> 265 Conn. 210, 828 A.2d 64 (2003)	3
<u>Selvaggi v. Miron,</u> 60 Conn. App. 600, 760 A.2d 539 (2000).	1

Stiffler v. Continental Insurance Co.,
288 Conn. 38, 950 A.2d 1270 (2008)2

STATUTES

Connecticut General Statutes §36a-40..... ii, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colin C. Tait & Eliot D. Prescott, TAIT'S HANDBOOK OF CONNECTICUT EVIDENCE,
Section 8.28.4 (4th ed. 2008). 12, 13

Connecticut Practice Book §10-50 i, 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10
